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QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2000.

THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED.

I.
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT





INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER





Current year quarter

Preceding year corresponding quarter

Current year to date

Preceding year corresponding period





30/9/2000

30/9/1999

30/9/2000

30/9/1999





RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

1.
(a)
Turnover

118,189

97,255

328,236

267,820


(b)
Investment income

-

-

-

-


(c)
Other income including interest income

304

391

934

1,366

2.
(a)
Operating profit before interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items

12,471

9,057

37,519

28,401


(b)
Less: Interest on borrowings

(348)

(570)

(1,075)

(1,815)


(c)
Less: Depreciation and amortisation

(2,056)

(2,787)

(5,575)

(5,131)


(d)
Exceptional items

-

-

-

-


(e)
Operating profit after interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation and exceptional items but before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items

10,067

5,700

30,869

21,455


(f)
Share in the results of associated company 

-

-

-

-


(g)
Profit before taxation, minority interests and extraordinary items

10,067

5,700

30,869

21,455


(h)
Taxation

(2,021)

-

(4,800)

-


(i)
(i)
Profit after taxation before deducting minority interests

8,046

5,700

26,069

21,455



(ii)
Less: Minority interests

(834)

(1,264)

(2,688)

(4,092)


(j)
Profit after taxation attributable to members of the Company

7,212

4,436

23,381

17,363


(k)
(i)
Extraordinary items

-

-

-

-



(ii)
Less: Minority interests 

-

-

-

-



(iii)
Extraordinary items attributable to members of the Company

-

-

-

-


(l)
Profit after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the Company

7,212

4,436

23,381

17,363

I.
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (Contd.)





INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER





Current year quarter

Preceding year corresponding quarter

Current year to date

Preceding year corresponding period





30/9/2000

30/9/1999

30/9/2000

30/9/1999





RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

3.
(a)
Earnings per share based on 2(j) above:











(i)
Basic (based on 2000 : 49,999,999 [1999 : 37,337,999] ordinary shares)

14.4 sen

11.9 sen

46.8 sen

46.5 sen



(ii)
Fully diluted

NA

NA

NA

NA

4.
(a)
Dividend per share

-

-

-

-


(b)
Dividend description
The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the current financial period ending 30 September 2000.




As at end of current quarter

As at preceding financial year end




30/9/2000

31/12/1999

5.

Net tangible assets per share
262 sen

211 sen

II
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 



Unaudited

Audited



As at end of current quarter

As at  preceding financial year end



30/9/2000

31/12/1999



RM’000

RM’000

1.
Fixed assets
83,088

67,947

2.
Investment in associated companies
12,749

9,268

3.
Other investments
4,112

4,112

4.
Intangible assets






Project development expenditure
8,977

9,452



Others
573

478



109,499

91,257







5.
Current Assets






Stocks
60,571

59,342



Trade debtors
127,729

62,045



Other debtors, deposits and prepayments
13,854

4,459



Term deposits 
2,607

17,240


     Cash and bank balances 
5,010

6,685


 
209,771

149,771







6.
Current Liabilities






Short term borrowings


Trade creditors
33,979

102,871

27,027

62,110



Other creditors and accruals 
10,759

4,522



Taxation
2,994

4,119



Proposed dividend
-

2,500



150,603

100,278


Net current assets
59,168

49,493



168,667

140,750







7.
Share capital
49,999

49,999


Reserves






Share premium
22,060

20,560



Retained profit
25,327

1,946


Merger reserve
17,782

17,782



Reserve on consolidation
25,190

25,190


Total reserves
90,359

65,478


Shareholders’ funds
140,358

115,477







8.
Minority interests
25,231

21,044

9.
Long term borrowings
1,434

2,585

10.
Other long term liabilities






Deferred taxation
1,644

1,644



168,667

140,750

11.
Net Tangible Assets per share
262 sen

211 sen

III.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.
The unaudited quarterly consolidated financial statements have been prepared by applying accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those used in the preparation of the most recent audited financial statements of the Group.
2.
There were no exceptional items in the results for the current financial period ending 30 September 2000.

3.
There were no extraordinary items in the results for the current financial period ending 30 September 2000.

4.
Taxation
The tax payable on the income of the Group for the period 1 January 2000 to 30 September 2000 is as follows:


Individual Quarter

Cumulative Quarter


Current year quarter

Preceding year corresponding quarter

Current 

year to date

Preceding year corresponding period


30/9/2000

30/9/1999

30/9/2000

30/9/1999


RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

Malaysian taxation








· current taxation
2,021

-

4,800

-

· under/(over) provision in respect of prior years
-

-

-

-

· deferred taxation
-

-

-

-

· share of taxation of associated companies
-

-

-

-


2,021

-

4,800

-

The effective tax rate was lower than the statutory tax rate as Pharmaniaga’s subsidiary, Raza Manufacturing Berhad enjoys reinvestment allowance tax incentive.  

5. There were no pre-acquisition profits included in the results for the current financial period ending 30 September 2000. 


Individual Quarter

Cumulative Quarter


Current year quarter

Preceding year corresponding quarter

Current 

year to date

Preceding year corresponding period


30/9/2000

30/9/1999

30/9/2000

30/9/1999


RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000










i) Pre-acquisition profit before taxation, minority interest and extraordinary items
-

4,051

-

19,806

ii) Less: Taxation
-

-

-

-

iii) Pre-acquisition profit after taxation before minority interests
-

4,051

-

19,806

iv) Less: Minority interests
-

(746)

-

(3,574)

v) Pre-acquisition profit after taxation and minority interests
-

3,305

-

16,232

vi) Pre-acquisition extraordinary items
-

-

-

-

vii) Pre-acquisition profit after taxation and extraordinary items
-

3,305

-

16,232











Individual Quarter

Cumulative Quarter


Current year quarter

Preceding year corresponding quarter

Current 

year to date

Preceding year corresponding period


30/9/2000

30/9/1999

30/9/2000

30/9/1999


RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

viii) Post-acquisition profit after taxation and minority interests attributable to members of the Company 
-

1,131

-

1,131










Earnings per share based on 5(viii) above after deducting provision for preference dividends, if any:

















i) Basic (1999 : based on weighted average number of 12,446,001 ordinary shares for the third quarter and 4,148,668 ordinary shares for the cumulative quarter current year to date)
-

9.1 sen

-

27.3 sen

ii) Fully diluted
-

NA

-

NA










6.
There were no sales of investments and/or properties during the current financial period ending 30 September 2000.  

7a)
There were no acquisitions or disposals of quoted securities for the current financial period ending 30 September 2000.  

7b)
There were no investments in quoted securities as at 30 September 2000.  

8. For the current financial period ending 30 September 2000, the Group did not undertake any business combinations, acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring or discontinuing of operations except as stated below:  

(i) Acquisition of subsidiaries and long-term investments

a) The Company subscribed for an additional 4,500,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each in its wholly-owned subsidiary company, Raza Manufacturing Berhad, for a total consideration of RM4,500,000. The total paid-up capital of the subsidiary company now stands at RM10,000,000.

b) On February 25, 2000, the Board approved the acquisition of the entire equity in Raza Marketing Sdn. Bhd. from its wholly owned subsidiary company, Raza Manufacturing Berhad, comprising 1,700,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each for a total consideration of RM1,790,569. Thereafter, Raza Marketing Sdn. Bhd. changed its name to Pharmaniaga Sales & Marketing Sdn. Bhd. 

c) On March 22, 2000, the Company incorporated a new subsidiary company called ehealth4all.com Sdn. Bhd. with a paid up capital of 2 shares of RM1.00 each. On March 23, 2000, the Company subscribed for an additional 3,499,998 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each at par in ehealth4all.com Sdn. Bhd.  

Subsequently on March 25, 2000, ehealth4all.com Sdn. Bhd. entered into a Subscription Agreement with Renong Berhad, a company listed on the Main Board of Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange, whereby Renong would subscribe for 30% equity in ehealth4all.com Sdn. Bhd. comprising of 1,500,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each at an issue price of RM2 per share for a total cash consideration of RM3,000,000. Renong acts as the agent for Optixlab Sdn. Bhd. which will then hold shares in ehealth4all.com Sdn. Bhd.

9.
There are no corporate proposals announced that remain uncompleted as at the date of this announcement.

10.
The Group’s operations were not subject to any seasonal or cyclical factors.

11.
The Group and the Company did not undertake any other issuance and/or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, share held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the current financial period ending 30 September 2000.  
12. The details of Group borrowings and debt securities as at 30 September 2000 are as follows:


Long term borrowings
Short term borrowings


Secured
Unsecured
Total
Secured
Unsecured
Total


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Domestic







· Banks
1,434
-
1,434
33,979
-
33,979

· Others
-
-
-
-
-
-









TOTAL
1,434
-
1,434
33,979
-
33,979

13.
The Group does not have any contingent liabilities as at the date of this announcement.  

14.
There were no financial instruments with off-balance sheet risks as at the date of this announcement.  
15.
The Company and its subsidiaries have no outstanding material litigation as at the date of this announcement. 
16.
Segment information for the current financial period to 30 September 2000 is as follows:


Turnover

Profit before taxation

Total assets

By industry segment
RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

Manufacturing
56,557

18,124

85,096

Trading, Logistics and Distribution
271,679

12,733

233,990

Others
-

12

184


328,236

30,869

319,270



The Group’s operations are located in Malaysia only.

17.
The Group’s turnover increased in the third quarter of year 2000 by 4.5% compared to the previous quarter, mainly due to increase in sales to the Ministry of Health (MOH) hospitals and distribution sales. 

Despite the higher sales in the third quarter, the profit before taxation was RM10.1 million as compared to RM10.5 million for the previous quarter due to drop in the gross profit margin as a result of sales mix.  

18.
Review of Performance for the Current Year

The Group’s turnover of RM328.2 million is 22.6% higher than that recorded for the corresponding period in the preceding year. Remedi, the trading, distribution and logistic arm of the Group improved sales by 20.5% and contributed 82.8% towards the Group’s turnover. 80.3% of Remedi’s sales are concession sales to MOH hospitals. Raza manufactures products almost exclusively for the Group and its increased turnover of 33.6% was to meet Remedi’s sales growth. Raza sells through Remedi 70.1% of its products to MOH hospitals and the rest are to the private sector market.  

Group profit before taxation for the period ended 30 September 2000 is RM30.9 million as compared to RM21.4 million recorded in the preceding year corresponding period. The actual performance of the Group is consistent with the expectations of the Board of Directors.

In the opinion of the Directors, there are no items, transactions or events of a material and unusual nature that have arisen from 30 September 2000 to the date of this announcement that would substantially affect the financial results of the Group and of the Company for the nine months ended 30 September 2000.  

19.
Prospects for the Current Year

Based on the performance for the period ended 30 September 2000 and barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors is confident that the Group’s turnover and profit will increase in line with the targets set for the year.  

20.
No commentary is made on any variance between actual profit from forecast profit, as it does not apply to the Group. 

21. The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the current financial period ending 30 September 2000 (1999: Nil). 

22. The Group launched the first Malaysian healthcare portal, ehealth4all.com on 27 March 2000. The portal is dedicated to promote healthcare products and services both locally and internationally and serves as a hub where the public can have access to healthcare related information. The Group through the portal is also endeavoring to use information technology and telecommunications as tools towards greater efficiency. 

Some of the healthcare services offered include business-to-customer (B2C) and e-tender initiatives, while in the pipeline are e-procurement and business-to-business (B2B). Under B2C, the entity has to date signed up with 29 tenants offering over 1,000 over-the-counter (OTC) products. The e-tender took off with Medical Anesthetics package for Remedi, which has a contract with United Engineers (Malaysia) Berhad to procure and supply medical equipment for its East Malaysia hospitals construction project. So far, Remedi has offered six medical equipment packages for tender and will continue to use the portal for all future tenders. 


By Order of the Board




LEE WEI YEN (MAICSA 7001798)

Klang
WONG KEO ROU (MAICSA 7021435)

27 November 2000
Secretaries
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